
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

“THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO. BAS06714.
Phainiff,

v
01 JUAN ORTEGA ORDORICA (DOB: 1002/1973), FELONY COMPLAINT02 LEA MICHELLE SALAZAR (DOB: 1031/1986),03 LUIS ARMANDO CENICEROS, JR

(DOB: 112771991), and ao4YOLARDABERUNEN GOB: 00LISGD |Z TWESTTEMPLE STREET, SUITE 1000
- | LoSANGELES, CAS0012

“The undersigned i informed and believes that

COUNT 1

On or between January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2020, in the County of Los Angels, the Giri of
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS in violationofPENAL CODE® © 11
SECTION 505/514, Felony, was commitedby JUAN ORTEGA ORDORICA, while acing asthe — cp
Division 4 Road Maintenance Supervisor for the Los Angeles County DepartmentofPublicaWokks (FV), OL
was an agen, servant and employes of Los Angeles County who theough the aiding and abdling of LIS
ARMANDO CENICEROS, JR. (LAC Equipment Rental), fraudulently appropriated public funds to a Ye
or purpose not in the due and lawful execution ofthat trust, property in his possession andlor under his
control by virtueofthat trust and/or secreted it with a fraudulent intent to appropriate it That property had a
value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (S950), resulting in alos tothe CountyofLos Angelesof at
ast $38,621 involving the contracts with Quinn Company.

Rev. 00.05/20 0A Case 42633657 page 1 Case No, BASDGT14.
FELONYCOMPLAINT



COUNT2

On or between January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2018, in the Countyof Los Angeles, the crime of
‘GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS in violationofPENAL CODE
SECTION 505/514, Felony, was committed by JUAN ORTEGA ORDORICA, while acting as the
Division 4 Road Maintenance Supervisorfo the Los Angeles County Departmentof Public Works (DPW),
was an agen, servant, and cployeeofLos Angeles County who through the aiding and abeting of LUIS
ARMANDO CENICEROS, JR. (LAC Equipment Rental) and LEA MICHELLE SALAZAR (Unlimited
Construction Supply), fraudulently appropriated public funds toa use oF purpose not in the due and lawful
executionofthat trust, property in hs possession and/or under his control by vitueof that trust andlor
secreted it with a fraudulent intent (0 appropriate it That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty
dollars (5950), resulting in a loss to the CountyofLos Angeles ofat least $82,090 involving the contracts
with Water Wagon (RK Truck Rentals).

COUNT3

On or between January 1, 2017 to December31,2020, in the County of Los Angeles the crime of
‘GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS in violationofPENAL CODE
SECTION 505/514, Felony, was committed by JUAN ORTEGA ORDORICA, while acting as the
Division 4 Road Maintenance Supervisor fo the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (DPW),
was an agen, servant, and employesofLos Angeles County who through the aiding and bettingof LUIS
ARMANDO CENICEROS, JR. (LAC Equipment Rental), LEA MICHELLE SALAZAR (Unlimited
Construction Supply) and YOLANDA BERUMEN (L&N Construction Supply), fraudulently appropriated
public funds (0. use or purpose no in the due and awful exceutionofthat trust, property in his possession
andlor under his control by virtueofthat trust andlor secreted t witha fraudulent intent 0 approprise i.
“That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), resulting in los to the County of
Los Angeles ofa east $45,721 involving the contracts with C&W Construction Specials.
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COUNT4

On or between January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2018, in the CountyofLos Angeles, the crime of
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS in violation ofPENAL CODE
SECTION 505/514,a Felony, was commited by JUAN ORTEGA ORDORICA, while actingas the
Division 4 Road Maintenance Supervisor for the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (DPW),
was an agent, servant, and employes of Los Angeles County who through the aiding and abetting of
YOLANDA BERUMEN (L&N Construction Supply), fraudulently appropriated public funds 0 a use or
‘purpose nol in the due and lawful executionof that trust, property in his possession and/or under his control
by virtueofthat trust and/or secreted it witha fraudulent intent o appropriate t. That property had a value
exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (5950), resulting i a los to the County of Los Angelesofat least
$18,461 involving the contracts with Atlas Construction Supply.

COUNT 5

On or between January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
‘GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS in violationof PENAL CODE
SECTION 505/514, a Felony, was committed by JUAN ORTEGA ORDORICA, while acting as the
Division 4 Road Maintenance Supervisor for the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (DPW),
was an agent, servant, and employee of Los Angeles County who through the aiding and abetting ofLEA
MICHELLE SALAZAR (Unlimited Construction Supply), fraudulently appropriated public funds to a use:
or purpose not in the due and lawful executionof that trust, property in his possession and/or under his
control by virtue ofthat trust and/or screted it with a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a
value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (8950), resulting ina loss to the CountyofLos Angeles ofat
least $576,200 involving the contracts with NE Bridge Contractors.
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Furthermore, as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 the offenses alleged are related felonies, a material
elementofwhich is fraud and embezzlement, which involved a paterofrelated felony conduct,and the
pattemofrelated felony conduc involved the taking of, and resulted inthe oss by LOS ANGELES
COUNTY DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS of, more than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), thus
subjecting to the additional punishment provided for in Penal Code sections 186.11(a)(3) and 12022.6(a)(1)
and (2). This enhancement applics to JUAN ORTEGA ORDORICA, LEA MICHELLE SALAZAR, and
LUIS ARMANDO CENICEROS, JR.

NOTICE: Prison custody time is to be served in sate prisonif the enhancement pursuant to Penal Code
section 186.22 is imposed as part ofthe sentence for the above offense, within the meaning ofPenal Code
section 1170(h)3).

Furthermore, as to count(s) 1, 2, 3,4 and 5the offenses alleged are related felonies, a material
clementof whichi fraud and embezzlement, which involved a pattemofrelated felony conduct, and the
pattemofrelated felony conduct involved the taking of, and resulted inthe loss by LOS ANGELES.
COUNTY DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS of, more than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), thus
subjecting to the additional punishment provided for in Penal Code sections 186.11(a)(2). This
enhancement applies to JUAN ORTEGA ORDORICA and LEA MICHELLE SALAZAR.

NOTICE: Prison custody time i to be served in tate prison ifthe enhancement pursuant to Penal Code.
section 186.22 is imposed as partofthe sentence for the above offense, within the meaningofPenal Code
section 1170(h)(3)
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NOTICE: Convictionofthis offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print
impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples
‘and impressions is a crime.

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings
regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and
Cunningham v. California (2007) $49 U.S. 270.

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning
of Penal Code §§ 11166and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of
SCAR is limited by Penal Code §§ 11167 and 1167.5 and a court order is required for full

disclosure of the contents ofaSCAR.

NOTICE: Any allegation makinga defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the
county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385.
NOTICE: Convictionof this offense prohibits you from owning, purchasing, receiving, possessing,
or having under your custody and control any firearms,andeffective January1, 2018, will require
you to complete a Prohibited Persons Relinquishment Form (“PPR”) pursuant to Penal Code §
20810.

1 DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BAS06714, CONSISTS OF 5 COUNTS),

Executed at LOS ANGELES, Countyof Los Angeles, on Jyly 1, 2022

Ee —-FRANCO ~
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

Br

BY:
Csev Highnye Y
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AGENCY: LACODA. LO: SUSANAFRANCO  IDNO: 648055 PHONE: (213)713-5424BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION

DRNO:  OCI01814463 OPERATOR: GS PRELIM. TIMEEST.: 8 HOUR(S)

BOOKING BAIL cusToDY
DEFENDANT Cuno DOB NO. RECOMD  RTNDATEORDORICA, JUAN ORTEGA~~009450503 10/2/1973 $250,000

SALAZAR, LEA MICHELLE 1031/1986 $250,000
CENICEROS, LUIS ARMANDO 1127/1991 $100,000
R
BERUMEN, YOLANDA 024529994 411967 575,000

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3,
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FELONYCOMPLAINT~ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER— P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offenses) has/have been committed andthat there is sufficient cause {0 believe tha the following defendant(s guily thereof, to wit:

(Strikeoutoradd asapplicable)

JUANORTEGAORDORICACu Chane Charge Range Allegation AllgEffetI PCSO4&SI4 1623PrisonsS0-10000 FC 186.113) 5
+42:3:5 State Prison2 POSES 1623 PrisontS0-10000 PC 186.113) +1

PCIS6113)) 42.3.5 State Prison3 PCSMESM 1623 PrisontSO-10000 PCIS6IEE) “t
PCISS IEE) +42:3:5 State Prison4 PCSMESI 1623PrisontS0-10000 +

42:35 SatePrison5 PCS0MESM 1623PrisontS0-10000 PC 186.112) “
+2:3:5 SatePrison

LEAMICHELLESALAZAR
Cu Chane ChargeRange Allgation AlleyEffet:I PCSOAESI 1623PrisonsS0-10000 PC 186.1103) “i

PC I86.11(2)2) 42:35 Ste Prison3 PCSMESM 1623 PrisontS0-10000 PCIS6IEE) 1
PCIS611@E) 42:3:5 State Prison5 PCSOMESI 1623PrisontS0-10000 PCI86.110)G) “0
PC 1861102) 42:35 Sate Prison.

LUISARMANDOCENICEROS.JR
CL Chae ChargeRange Allegation Allg.EffesyU1 OFCSMES 162)PrisonsS0-10000 FC 186.110)3) “i2 POSES 1623Prison+S0-10000 PC 186.110)3) +3 PCSOAESI 1623PrisonsSO-10000 PC 186.113) +

YOLANDABERUMEN
Cu Chane ChargeRange Allegation Allg.Effet3 PCS4ESI 1623PrisontS0-10000
4 PCSM&SI4 1623PrisontS0-10000
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: Torder that the defendani(s) be held to answer therefore and be admilted o bail in the sum of:

JUAN ORTEGA ORDORICA Dollars
LEA MICHELLE SALAZAR Dollars
LUIS ARMANDO CENICEROS, JR Dollars
YOLANDA BERUMEN Dollars

and be committed tothe custody ofthe SherifofLos Angeles County until such bal is given. Date ofarraignment in Superior Court will be:
JUAN ORTEGA ORDORICA in Dept
LEA MICHELLE SALAZAR in Dept
LUIS ARMANDO CENICEROS, IR in Dept
YOLANDA BERUMEN in Dept

a AM.

Date:
CommingMagistrate
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